
 
 

 

 
 

 

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
Time:  4.00 pm 
Venue:  Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, 
Democratic Services Team Leader sarah.selway@teignbridge.gov.uk. 
 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Arnott (Chair), Bialyk and Wrigley 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
 
1    Apologises 

 
 

 To receive apologises for absence. 
 

 
 
2    Minutes 

 
 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023. 
 

(Pages 3 
- 4)  

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda. 
 

 

 
4    Questions from the Public Under Procedural Rules 

 
 

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public.  
 
Each individual will be restricted to speaking for a total of 3 minutes.  

 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions 
should be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two 
working days prior to the meeting.  
  

5    Question from Members of the Councils under Procedure Rules 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Councils. 
 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions 
should be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two 
working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 

 
6    Finance and performance update 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Finance  
 

(Pages 5 
- 10)  

7    2024/25  Strata Business Plan 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of IT and Transformation 
 

(Pages 
11 - 136) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting will be held on Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 4.00 pm . 
 
 
Find out more about Teignbridge District Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings 
and tell you how you can ask a question at a Committee meetings 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or e-mail 
info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bialyk, Wrigley and Arnott (Chair) 
 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Radford and Nuttall 
 
Apologies: 
Phil Shears and Jo Yelland   
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Bindu Arjoon (Exeter), Chief Executive - Exeter City Council 
Steve Mawn, Director of IT and Digital Transformation 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Simon Davey, Strata Board Director 
David Sercombe, Head of Business Systems & Business Intelligence 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 12 October 2023  
unless called-in or identified as urgent in the minute 

 
 
  

7.   ELECTION OF A CHAIR FOR 2023/2024  
 
Cllr Arnott of East Devon District Council was elected Chair for the 2023/24 
Municipal Year. 
  

8.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
 
  

3

Agenda Item 2



 
Strata - Joint Executive Committee (5.10.2023) 

 
2 

 

10.   STRATA BUDGET MONITORING OUTTURN 2022-23  
 
The Director of IT and Digital Transformation presented the report which advised on 
the financial position of Strata at the end of 2022-23. 
 
Key variations from Revenue Budget were highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
  

11.   STRATA BUDGET MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2023-24  
 
The Director of IT and Digital Transformation presented the report which advised on 
the financial position of Strata at the end of April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
  

12.   PRESENTATION BY DIRECTOR OF IT AND DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION, 
STRATA SERVICES SOLUTIONS LTD  
 
The Director of IT and Digital Transformation, Strata Services Solutions Ltd gave a 
presentation – attached to the agenda. 
 
The presentation was noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 10.45 am.  
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 

4



             
 

 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 
 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:  
 

16 JANUARY 2024 
30 JANUARY 2024 
 
19 DECEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: 
 

STRATA FINANCE 
 

SUBJECT: STRATA BUDGET MONITORING and PERFORMANCE 
– NOVEMBER 2023-24 
 
 

  
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report advises on the financial position of Strata at the end of November 

2023.      
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Company has been given a total of £7.38 million to run the IT Services in 

2023-24 along with funding for various capital projects.  The Company also 
maintains an account for additional purchases throughout the year, which is 
invoiced to each Council based on actual purchases made. 

 
3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS  
 

Strata Budget Monitoring to 30 November 2023 
 

3.1 Savings as per Business Plan 
 

The 2023-24 Interim Business Plan has revised the savings profile set out in 
the original Business Case over the initial ten year period of the Company.  
The savings were split into cashable revenue savings and savings to the 
Councils from not having to implement specific capital projects individually.   

 
  

 
 

STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 

5

Agenda Item 6



             
 

A breakdown of the revised revenue saving summary is set out below. 
 
    Projected 

Revenue 
Savings 

Actual 
Revenue 
Savings 

Variance 

2015-16 Year 1 (262,098) (232,
[...]
in the 

Microsoft licensing. Included as part of Microsoft 365 E5. 

Microsoft Sentinel: cloud-based security information and event management 

platform, using built-AI to help analyse large volumes of data. 

Microsoft SharePoint: a key data repository, currently in use by Teignbridge but 

one of the key enablers for all three partners and Strata. 

Microsoft Skype for Business: our existing telephony product used by all 

partners, due to be retired as part of the telephony and contact centre work. 

Microsoft Teams: a collaborative workspace for staff and external bodies. 

Microsoft Teams Premium: an enhanced version of Microsoft Teams that comes 

with additional features. 

Mimecast: provides email security. 

Orlo: a product in use by partners to help manage the multiple social media 

channels. 

SafeNet: a product in use by Strata for multi-factor authentication. 

Taranto: the existing car park solution in use at East Devon and Teignbridge 

councils. 

Trend Cloud Security: assists in identifying security threats. 

134



3 Glossary of technical products 

125 Strata business plan 2024/25 

Tunstall: the existing telecare solution in use at East Devon and Exeter councils. 

Umbraco: the content management system (CMS) in use at each partner for their 

main websites. 

vFire: now called Alemba ASM. Strata’s IT service management solution. 

WhatsApp: popular messaging product over the internet. 

 

135



 

 

136


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Finance and performance update
	Strata Budget Monitoring to 30 November 2023
	4.0	Strata Performance


	7 2024/25  Strata Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Arnott (Chair), Wood (Substitute) and Wrigley 
 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors   
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Bialyk 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Bindu Arjoon, Chief Executive - Exeter City Council 
Steve Mawn, Director of IT and Digital Transformation 
Jo Yelland, Director 
Neil Blaney, Director 
Simon Davey, Director 
David Sercombe, Head of Business Systems & Business Intelligence 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
  

13.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

14.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
  

15.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER PROCEDURAL RULES  
 
None 
  

16.   QUESTION FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCILS UNDER PROCEDURE 
RULES  
 
None 
  

17.   FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  



 
Strata - Joint Executive Committee (30.1.2024) 

 
2 

 

 
The Director of IT and Digital Transformation presented the updated which advised 
on the financial position of Strata.  
 
The discussion included: 
 

• The increased staffing cost resulting from the pay award had been offset by 
cut in contract spending and increased profit. 

• 6500 incidents had been logged in the previous month 
• The average feedback rating for strata support was 4.5 of 5 
• Differing levels of time required for differing scale of incidents  
• The two lowest levels on the scale were combined 
• Benchmarking and structure of accounts to determine cost 
• Positive feedback from Agilisys consulting 
• Provided sight of an additional slide that would be presented to JSC  

 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
  

18.   2024/25  STRATA BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Director of IT and Digital Transformation introduced the plan to the Committee. 
 
Strata Business Plan_v1.8 2.pdf (teignbridge.gov.uk) 
 
 
The Committee were informed about the following: 

• Thousands of projects had been completed by Strata last year 
• Transformational changes were requested by the Executive 
• Linking of council strategies  
• Positive staff survey results 
• The move towards digital infrastructure and away from copper 
• Move away from global desktop 
• Loss of Skype system soon, requiring further transformation 
• Councils to work on data strategies 
• Move to use of sharepoint/cloud storage 

 
The Committee discussed the impact of generative AI which was highlighted in the 
presentation. It was agreed that double-hatted members should be included in the 
information gathering process. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Business Plan be approved by the partner Councils.  
 
Chair 
Cllr Paul Arnott 
 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm.  

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s18951/Strata%20Business%20Plan_v1.8%202.pdf
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s18951/Strata%20Business%20Plan_v1.8%202.pdf


 
Strata - Joint Executive Committee (30.1.2024) 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 


